
 
 

 
 
 
 
 Contact:  Thomas Scott 

  Tel:         01246 217045 

  Email:     thomas.scott@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk   

  Date:       Monday, 17 February 2025  

 
To: Members of the Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Services Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 25 
February 2025 at 10.00 am in Meeting Rooms 1 & 2, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 
 

Labour Group Conservative Group North East Derbyshire 

Independents Group 

 

Councillor Kathy Clegg 

Councillor Carol Lacey 

Councillor Derrick Skinner 

Councillor Christine Smith 

Councillor Mick Smith – Chair 

 

 

Councillor Neil Baker 

Councillor Michelle Emmens 

Councillor Mark Foster 

 

 

Councillor Ross Shipman 

 

 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Thomas Scott 01246 
217045 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Services 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 November 2024.  
 

4   Performance Management  (Pages 10 - 19) 
 

 Council Plan Targets Performance Update.  
 
Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager/Amar Bashir, 
Improvement Officer  
 

5   Second Green Bin Collections  (Pages 20 - 23) 
 

 To receive an overview of the data from the second green bin collections.  
 
Joy Redfern, Assistant Director of Streetscene/Darren Mitchell, Streetscene & 
Waste Management Services Manager 
 

6   Update on Gully/Drainage Works  (Page 24) 
 

 To receive an update on the Council’s gully and drainage works. 
 
Joy Redfern, Assistant Director of Streetscene/Darren Mitchell, Streetscene & 
Waste Services Manager 
 

7   Medium Term Financial Plan Budget Monitoring Q3 2024/25  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 To be presented with the Budget Monitoring Plan for Quarter 3.  
 
Jayne Dethick, Director of Finance & Resources and S151 Officer/Justine Wells, 
Corporate Finance Manager 
 

8   Annual Local Government Ombudsman Report  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 To receive and discuss the Annual Ombudsman Report.  
 
Rachael Pope, Customer Service Manager 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

9   Cabinet Business  (Pages 49 - 61) 
 

 To inform Committee of recent and forthcoming Cabinet business.  
 
A digest of Cabinet decisions taken since 23 May 2024.  This information is 
published by Cabinet meeting on the Council’s website.  Cabinet Agendas, 
Decisions and Minutes can be viewed at: Cabinet  
 
The Forward Plan of Executive decisions.  
 
Plans  
 
These plans are updated to include new business.  
 
Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

10   Policy Development   
 

 To contribute to major Policies being considered by the Council.  
 

11   'Horizon Scanning'   
 

 To consider and contribute to potential changes in the operating environment 
which may include legislation, regulation and key projects being undertaken by 
the Council, for example.  
 

12   Work Programme  (Pages 62 - 69) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

13   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

14   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Services Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take place 
on 13 May 2025 at 10.00 am.  
 

 
 

___________ 

Page 3

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1137&Year=0
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0


 

 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 
 

Page 4

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


 

SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

Present: 
 

  Councillor Neil Baker (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Kathy Clegg Councillor Carol Lacey 
Councillor Ross Shipman  
 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
J Wells Corporate Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
A Bashir Improvement Officer 
P Kerry Trainee Accountant 
J Hayden Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
SSC/
28/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michelle Emmens, Mark 
Foster, Derrick Skinner, Christine Smith and Mick Smith.  
 

SSC/
29/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
No Declarations of Interest were submitted.   
 

SSC/
30/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Services Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
September 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

SSC/
31/2
4-25 

Performance Management 
 
The Improvement Officer presented a report setting out progress on the strategies 
underpinning the Council Plan objective ‘A great place to access good public 
services’ for the period ending 30 September 2024.  
 
Members were updated on progress under the following objective sub-categories 
in Appendix 1 of the report: 
 
1) Assist and influence other public partners to improve their services in the 

District. 
 

2) Continually improve Council services to deliver excellence and value for 
money. 

 
Members referred to the paragraph in Appendix 1 on the Leadership and 
Empowerment staff survey, which read “95% of respondents at line manager and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

team manager level feel that they are involved in making decisions that affect 
their work”, and asked if officers had assessed how non-management staff felt 
about the subject. The Director of Finance and Resources confirmed that the 
subject of management was one of the topics covered in the Staff Survey that 
was issued to staff.  
 
Members asked why Appendix 1 seemed to suggest there could be improvement 
of the complaints performance. The Director of Finance and Resources explained 
that frontline services such as Streetscene do get complaints, but also 
compliments. The review due to be undertaken aims to resolve the processes to 
ensure complaints are dealt with in specific timescales.  
 
Members shared a few examples of residents having their bins missed from the 
weekly bin collection service on certain streets, and that often when they report it 
they are told that the Council are not aware of any missed bins. The Improvement 
Officer agreed to pass this on to the Assistant Director of Streetscene.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.   
 

SSC/
32/2
4-25 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on revisions to the 2024/25 
budget, that was due to go to Full Council in January 2025 for approval. 
 
Members referred to the Police & Crime Commissioner election and why it was 
showing as a variance in Appendix 2 to the report that was submitted to Cabinet. 
The Corporate Finance Manager explained that this showed as a variance 
because the full extent of the money spent would not have been known during the 
budget setting. 
 
Members referred to Appendix 4 to the report that was submitted to Cabinet, and 
asked what ‘fuel island project’ involved. The Director of Finance and Resources 
explained that the depot at Eckington is near a river and often gets flooded, so 
this referred to a new type of barrel for fuel that prevents flood water entering the 
tanks. 
 
The Committee discussed the current refurbishment work for the main reception 
at Mill Lane, and asked where this appeared in the Appendices. The Director of 
Finance and Resources explained that this came within the Mill Lane  
refurbishment budget, so was not in the Appendices. 
 
Members stated that ‘investment in parking solutions’ used to appear in the 
Appendices, but did not appear on this occasion. The Director of Finance and 
Resources explained that the car parking solutions budget now formed part of the 
wider regeneration budget for housing and parking solutions and would be sought 
at the time of exploring regeneration options.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.  
 

SSC/
33/2
4-25 

The Council's Financial Resilience 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager delivered a presentation to Members about the 

Page 6



 

Council’s financial resilience. The presentation gave detail on: 
 

 Current financial climate 

 Warning signs (financial difficulties) 

 Lessons from S114 Notices at other Councils 

 The Council’s financial resilience 

 Usable Revenue Reserves 

 Council Tax 
 
Member discussed usable revenue reserves and asked how many of rese
[...]
services.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.  
 

SSC/
35/2
4-25 

Housing Inspectors Report 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report to provide an update 
on the recent inspection by the Regulator of Social Housing. 

Page 7



 

 
The Committee was informed that the conclusion of the inspection was the 
Council being granted a C2 grade after the Regulator for Social Housing 
considered all four of the consumer standards. C2 was the second-highest of the 
four grades. The judgment highlighted several areas of good practice as well as a 
couple of improvement areas, including stock condition surveys and categorising 
and learning from complaints. Members were informed that Rykneld Homes 
already had a lot of this work underway before the inspection.  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources informed Members that the next step was 
to work with the Regulator towards a C1 grade and Rykneld Homes have this in 
progress.  
 
Members asked if Rykneld Homes had their own tenancy agreements in place. 
The Director of Finance and Resources confirmed that all tenants have an 
agreement with the Council which Rykneld Homes manages on the Council’s 
behalf.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.  
 

SSC/
36/2
4-25 

Cabinet Business 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer presented a digest of Cabinet decisions taken since 
the last Committee meeting on 17 September 2024. The digest set out key 
information for each decision. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer also presented Members with the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions for the period 15 October 2024 – 15 November 2024. 
 
Members asked why there was a requirement for additional funding for the 
Whiteleas Avenue housing development. Members were informed that the 
Council had to pay the contractor more for the roads.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.  
 

SSC/
37/2
4-25 

Initial Reflections on the Government Budget 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that there were a number of 
things to make Members aware of in light of the Government’s recent Autumn 
Budget, and pointed them to the DCN Briefing that had been circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Senior Management Team were working 
through the information and incorporating it into the Medium Term Financial Plan 
which would be presented to Members in due course.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

SSC/
38/2
4-25 

Policy Development 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that there were no major 
policies for Members to consider. 

Page 8



 

 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

SSC/
39/2
4-25 

'Horizon Scanning' 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer updated Members on potential significant changes in 
the Council’s operating environment, including changes to national legislation and 
regulation.  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that there was nothing to bring to the 
attention of Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

SSC/
40/2
4-25 

Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer presented the draft Work Programme 2024/25 for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Work Programme 2024/25 be approved.  
 

SSC/
41/2
4-25 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

SSC/
42/2
4-25 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Services Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 25 February 2025 at 10am.  
 

Page 9



North East Derbyshire Council  
 

Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Council Plan Objective – A Great Place to Access Good Public Services – 
Update October to December 2024 

 

25th February 2024 

 
Report of the Information and Improvement Manager 

 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information and Improvement Manager 
 
Contact Officer: As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the strategies underpinning the Council Plan objective - “A 
great place to access good public services” for the period ending 31st De
[...]
e to live well. 
 A great place that cares for the environment 

Information on the work undertaken this quarter under the access good public 
services objective is contained at appendix one.  

1.2   Under the good public services objective there are two strategies – Assist and 
influence other public partners to improve their services in the district and 
Continually improve Council services to deliver excellence and value for money. 
Underneath those sit tactics - our approaches to positively influence the 
strategies.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The appendix notes under each strategy and tactic the significant work that has 

been undertaken during this period together with a suite of metrics.  
 
2.2 Notable achievements include the reduction in homelessness and the 

associated spend on bed and breakfast, another set of great satisfaction 
results for Leisure Services, Dronfield Active swimming pool improvements 
and the significant improvement in formal complaints handling.   
 

2.3 Regarding targeted metrics all are within or above targets. 
 
2.4 Regarding the three metrics for trend monitoring, all are showing improved 

trends from Q2.  
 
2.5 The report was taken to Senior Management team on 27th January 2025 for 

consideration and oversight.   
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

council plan objective for good public services. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of progress against the 

council plan objective for good public services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 A summary of progress for the Council Plan objective – A Great 
Place to Access Good Public Services – for the period ending 
December 2024 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They
[...]
e Handley   6 5 1 0 

Millthorpe 1         

Morton 15 15 14 1 0 

New Tupton 48 20 19 1 0 

Newbold 2 1 1 0 0 

North Wingfield 49 27 27 0 0 

Old Brampton 29 17 17 0 0 

Old Tupton 84 57 52 4 1 

Owler Bar 1         

Page 22



 

 

Pilsley 45 21 21 0 0 

Renishaw 8 3 3 0 0 

Ridgeway 10 11 10 1 0 

Shirland 61 37 35 2 0 

Spitewinter 1         

Stonebroom 24 13 13 0 0 

Stretton 34 12 12 0 0 

Sutton Scarsdale 8 5 5 0 0 

Tansley 2 1 1 0 0 

Temple 
Normanton 

13 9 7 1 1 

Unstone 3 4 4 0 0 

Wadshelf 1 1 1 0 0 

Walton 14 10 10 0 0 

Wessington 13 7 7 0 0 

Wigley 1         

Wingerworth 278 186 181 5 0 

Woolley Moor 6 4 4 0 0 

  1480 862 824 33 5 

 

Page 23



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Gully Cleansing update 

 

In May 2024, a briefing note was presented to the Scrutiny panel describing the 

service and our arrangements with Derbyshire County Council (DCC).  At the 

time a new system was being introduced, Alloy, by DCC to monitor and record 

performance of the gully cleansing activities.  

The performance for the periods are listed below: 

Date  Gully’s 
cleansed 

Average per 
month 

May 2023 – Jan 2024 8162 907 

May 2024 – Jan 2025 *7371 921 

*there was no data recoded for routine work in June due to a system error not assigning 

work. 

During this period staff focused on known flooding hotspots throughout the 

District alongside reactive works passed through daily by DCC colleagues.  

With any new system there are implementation issues and these have been 

addressed through regular communication between DCC, Alloy system operators 

and NEDDC. 

At a meeting held on 13 February, DCC were satisfied that the contract is 

working well with roads that require traffic management being achieved due to 

the extra staff resource.  However, when staff are off sick or on leave there is 

limited resilience for the service. 

DCC have introduced a new frequency of inspections: 

6 monthly – All gully’s in flood risk zones 

Annual – All arterial roads 

2 years – Estate roads (Unless a known problem area) 

The mapping of the new frequencies’ is in progress as the new circuit of work 

has yet to be properly mapped on the system. This will take a full programme 

which is designed over a year.  

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 February 2025 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

Budget Monitoring Report April – December 2024 Q3 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Classification: This report is public 
 
Report By:  Justine Wells, Corporate Finance Manager (Deputy S151 Officer) 
 
Contact Officer: Justine Wells 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Services Scrutiny Committee of the budget position for the third 
quarter of 2024/25 which will be presented to Cabinet on 27 February 2025. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That the Services Scrutiny Committee note the report and make any comments 

that they believe to be appropriate with regards to the attached report. 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:     Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

These are detailed in the attached report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

These are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:       Yes☐  No ☒   

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Details: 
 

These are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decis
[...]


  

P
age 57



 

Date Title  Portfolio Holder  Status Decision  Reasons for Decision 

 
23 Jan 2025  
 

 
Derbyshire County Council 
Preparation of Consultation 
Draft Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy – Relevant to 
Environment Scrutiny 

 
Councillor S Pickering, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Environment & Place 

 
Non Key & 
Open  

 
(1) That the update on the 

preparation of the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy 
for Derbyshire set out in the 
report be noted; 

 
(2) That Cabinet agrees to 

raise no objection with 
Derbyshire County Council 
about:  

 
(a) the proposed 

consultation draft 
Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy for 
Derbyshire; or  

 
(b) their preparation of the 

proposed consultation 
draft Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy for 
Derbyshire, including the 
extent to which the 
responsible authority has 
involved the supporting 
authority in that 
preparation. 

 
The proposed consultation 
draft Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy for Derbyshire is 
considered to set out 
appropriate priorities and 
proposals with regard to 
North East Derbyshire 
District to help nature to 
thrive and provide wider 
environmental benefits in 
the future. 

 

P
age 58



 
 
 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions for the period  
15 January 2025 – 15 February 2025 

 
This Forward Plan sets out all of the decisions that are expected to be taken over the next four months by either: (i) The Cabinet, or (ii) an officer on 
an Executive function of the Council. 
 
Some of the decisions listed in this plan are ‘Key Decisions’. A Key Decision is one that is likely to: 
 

(a) Result in the Council spending or receiving income of over £125,000 revenue or £310,000 capital, or 
(b) Have a significant impact on two or more wards in the Council’s area. 

 
At least 28 calendar days’ notice must be given before they are due to be taken by the Cabinet or an officer under delegated powers.  
 
The Cabinet can make urgent decisions which do not appear in the Forward Plan. A notice wi
[...]
hat the next 

steps are.   

 

P
age 65



Cabinet Business Cabinet Decisions and Forward Plan  Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

Outcomes: Learned about the Cabinet Decisions made to date and upcoming 

reports going forward to Cabinet 

 

Policy Development To contribute to major Policies being considered 
by the Council  

Lead Officer 

Outcomes: Contributed on new/revised policies and strategies 

 

Horizon Scanning  To consider and contribute to potential changes in 
the operating environment which may include 
legislation, regulation and key projects being 
undertaken by the Council, for example 

Lead Officer 

Outcomes: To have considered and contributed to potential changes in the 

operating environment that may arise 

 

Work Programme To consider the Committees’ work programme Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

Outcomes: Agreed the Work Programme going forward for the year.  Would like to 

hear more about financial resilience – what it looks like across Councils 

 

Meeting Date: 25 February 2025 

Performance Management  Council Plan Targets Performance Update Kath Drury – Information, 
Engagement and Performance 
Manager / Amar Bashir – 
Improvement Officer 

Outcomes: To gain insight into the quarterly targets to date, and see how areas are 

performing 

 

Second Green Bin Collections  To receive an overview of the data from the 
second green bin collections 

Joy Redfern, Assistant Director of 
Streetscene / Darren Mitchell, 
Streetscene & Waste Services 
Manager - ACCEPTED 

P
age 66



Outcomes: To get an understanding of what the charging of a second green bin has 

meant for the Council, including financially, any issues and increase in disposable 

green waste 

 

Update on Gully/Drainage Works To receive an update on the Council’s gully and 
drainage works 

Joy Redfern, Assistant Director of 
Streetscene / Darren Mitchell, 
Streetscene & Waste Services 
Manager - ACCEPTED 

Outcomes: To get an update and understanding on th
[...]
istant 
Director of Planning - ACCEPTED 

Outcomes: To understand what has happened 
since the implementation of the fee i.e. amount of 
fees achieved, staff time, speed of approving 
applications etc 
 

Cabinet Business Cabinet Decisions and Forward Plan  Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

Outcomes: To identify Cabinet Decisions made to date and see what topics are due 

to be presented in the future, and determine if any require further follow-up by 

Scrutiny 

 

P
age 68



Policy Development To contribute to major Policies being considered 
by the Council  

Lead Officer 

Outcomes: To have contributed on new/revised policies and strategies 

 

Horizon Scanning  To consider and contribute to potential changes in 
the operating environment which may include 
legislation, regulation and key projects being 
undertaken by the Council, for example 

Lead Officer 

Outcomes: To have considered and contributed to potential changes in the 

operating environment that may arise 

 

Work Programme To consider the Committees’ work programme Joe Hayden, Senior Scrutiny 
Officer 

Outcomes: To agree a Work Programme for the year 

 

 
Notes 

 Access to Health Services – Doctors and Dentists 

 Generative Artificial Intelligence  

 Engagement & Improvement Strategy  

 4-day Working Week  

 People Strategy Update (Feb/May 2025) 

P
age 69


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Performance Management
	Council Plan Progress Report_great public services Q3

	5 Second Green Bin Collections
	6 Update on Gully/Drainage Works
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan Budget Monitoring Q3 2024/25
	Report - Cabinet Q3 Report and Appendices 1-4 2024-25

	8 Annual Local Government Ombudsman Report
	LGSC Ombudsman Appendix

	9 Cabinet Business
	FP - 15 Jan to 15 Feb 2025

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mick Smith (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Neil Baker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Kathy Clegg Councillor Ross Shipman 
Councillor Christine Smith  
 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Wells Corporate Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
J Redfern Assistant Director of Streetscene 
A Bashir Improvement Officer 
J Hayden Senior Scrutiny Officer 
D Mitchell Streetscene and Waste Services Manager 
T Fuller Governance Officer 
 
SSC/
43/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Emmens, M Foster, 
C Lacey and D Skinner.  
 

SSC/
44/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.   
 

SSC/
45/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Services Scrutiny Committee held on 19 
November 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

SSC/
46/2
4-25 

Performance Management 
 
The Improvement Officer presented a report setting out progress on the strategies 
underpinning the Council Plan objective ‘A great place to access good public 
services’ for the period ending 31 December 2024.  
 
Members were updated on progress under the following objective sub-categories 
in Appendix 1 of the report: 
 
1) Assist and influence other public partners to improve their services in the 

District. 
 
2) Continually improve Council services to deliver excellence and value for 

money. 
 
 



2 

Committee considered the report. Some Members sought further information in 
regard to homelessness in the district. It was suggested that more detailed figures 
could be obtained from the Homelessness Team. It was felt that the team had 
been working well to reduce homelessness across the district. 
 
Members had questions around the total cost for the renovation of reception and 
the funding that Rykneld Homes Ltd had provided for the project. The cost was 
detailed, and it was clarified that funding the project was the Council’s 
responsibility as Landlord. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress against the Council Plan “A great place that cares 
for the environment” objective was noted.  
 

SSC/
47/2
4-25 

Second Green Bin Collections 
 
The Assistant Director of Streetscene presented an overview of the data from the 
second green bin collections scheme that was introduced last year. This included 
a breakdown of the costs of the extra bins, where they had been requested 
across the District, and the expected income as a result of the scheme. 
 
Committee considered the overview. Members discussed the growing season and 
the 3-month winter suspension, in which green bins aren’t collected. Some 
Members questioned how the growing season dates are dictated. Committee 
heard that it was a historical arrangement, and the suspension was utilised to 
train crews and support other services. Committee heard that operating a year-
round service was being looked into. In this context, Members discussed the 
positives and negatives of the winter suspension, and were of the view that a full 
year service would be more beneficial  
 
Committee considered the upcoming reforms to waste legislation that would 
update how food waste is collected. Members heard that this was a topic on the 
radar of Environment Scrutiny Committee and were updated on the 
conversations, relating to food waste collection, that took place at a recent 
meeting. Committee discussed the update, some Members felt that frequent 
updates were needed on the topic going forward i.e. issue of caddies, changes in 
schedules etc.  
 
Some Members queried how the costs and incomes set out in the report had 
been calculated, and whether the money could be spent elsewhere. In this 
context, it was suggested that going back to the system where second green bins 
were offered for free would provide environmental benefits. The economic 
impacts of that approach were highlighted, the benefits of the current scheme 
were discussed, and it was suggested that the incoming waste reforms would 
lead to environmental targets being met. 
 
Some Members sought clarification as to how green waste is disposed of. 
Committee were updated on how green waste was composted and the benefits of 
the different methods of composting. In this context, it was felt that there needed 
to be higher publicity around how green waste is disposed of. Members discussed 
the benefits of home composting and considered how the Council could promote 
home composting to residents across the district.  
 



3 

Some Members questioned why the bulky waste service forms had been 
removed from the website. Committee heard the changes to the service and the 
difficulties in scheduling POPs, WEEE and bulky waste collections. Committee 
heard that the IT team were working with the Streestscence team to resolve this 
issue. It was shared that this would also lead to administrative efficiencies.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report was noted.  
 

SSC/
48/2
4-25 

Update on Gully/Drainage Works 
 
The Assistant Director of Streetscene presented an update on the Council’s gully 
and drainage works. This included an overview of the new system introduced by 
DCC to monitor and record performance of the gully cleansing activities. 
 
Committee welcomed the update. It was felt that this was an important issue for 
residents across the district. Members discussed specific locations where gulleys 
get blocked and why that is. Members heard that a street cleaning review was 
taking place which may help in this regard, and that the Council were working with 
DCC on cleaning frequencies.  
 
Committee discussed the contract between DCC and NEDDC for gully/drainage 
works. Members heard that the new system had increased collaboration between 
the two authorities. Members were updated on the terms of the contract and how 
the schedule of the team that operates the service is managed. Committee 
discussed concerns around staffing issues within the team. Members heard that 
resilience was low at the current moment but there was collaboration going on 
with DCC to address the issue. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update was noted.  
 

SSC/
49/2
4-25 

Medium Term Financial Plan Budget Monitoring Q3 2024/25 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report that detailed the budget 
position for the third quarter of 2024/25. This included an update on the General 
Fund, Financial Reserves, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Investment 
Programme. The report was set to go to Cabinet at its meeting on 27 February 
2025. 
 
Committee considered the report. Some Members sought clarification in regard to 
Capital Charges Depreciation in the Housing Revenue Account. In this context, it 
was suggested that a detailed breakdown be provided in future. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report was noted.  
 
 
 



4 

SSC/
50/2
4-25 

Annual Local Government Ombudsman Report 
 
Committee received a report that detailed the annual review letter of the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman attached at appendix 1 in the report. 
This included an overview of complaints received and a breakdown of the 
complaints upheld.  
 
Committee considered the report. It was felt that the Customer Service Manager 
should attend a future meeting to provide more detail on the complaints upheld. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update was noted.  
 

SSC/
51/2
4-25 

Cabinet Business 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer presented a digest of Cabinet decisions taken since 
the last Committee meeting on 19 November 2024. The digest set out key 
information for each decision. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer also presented Members with the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions for the period up to 15 February 2025.  
 
Some Members had questions around the position ‘Member Responsible for 
Complaints’ and how it was appointed. It was suggested that an answer would be 
researched and circulated after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update was noted.  
 

SSC/
52/2
4-25 

Policy Development 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that there were no major 
policies for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.  
 

SSC/
53/2
4-25 

'Horizon Scanning' 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer updated Members on potential significant changes in 
the Council’s operating environment, including changes to national legislation and 
regulation.  
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that there was nothing to bring to the 
attention of Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update was noted.   
 

SSC/
54/2
4-25 

Work Programme 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer presented the draft Work Programme 2024/25 for the 



5 

Committee to consider. 
 
Members requested that the Councils complaint system and an update on the 
system for reporting/tracking  missed bins be added to the work programme 
2025/26 
 
RESOLVED - That the Work Programme 2024/25 be approved.  
 

SSC/
55/2
4-25 

Additional Urgent Items 
 
None.  
 

SSC/
56/2
4-25 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Services Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 13 May 2025 at 10.00 am.  
 


